

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**974 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 724 OF 2025**

ARJUN RAMASWAMI HARIJAN (C-NO.427)

VERSUS

THE UNDER SECRETARY, HOME DEPARTMENT

...

Ms. M. N Ghanekar, APP for Respondent-State

....

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND  
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

**DATED : 07/05/2026**

**P. C. :**

1. None for the petitioner.
2. Stand over to 12/06/2026.

**( ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J. )      ( SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J. )**